COVER SHEET

Return To:

Fairhaven Legal Associates, P.S. P.O. Box 526 Burlington, Washington 98233



4/10/2009 Page

1 of

8 1:02PM

DOCUM	MENT TITLE(S) (or trans	sactions	contained herein):					
Affidavi	t Re: Community Prope	rty Agree	ment, Community Property Agreement, Death Certificate					
REFER	ENCE NUMBER(S) of	Documer	nts Assigned or Released:					
		e de la companya de La companya de la co						
GRANTOR(S) (Last name, first name and initials):								
1)	Rex McCleary							
2)								
			Additional Names on Page of Document					
GRAN	GRANTEE(S) (last name, first name and initials):							
1)	Barbara A. McCleary							
2)								
			Additional Names on Page of Document					
LEGAL range):		viated: i.i	e., lot, block, plat or quarter, section, township, and					
THE RI	IDGE AT MADDOX CRI I 103, BEING A PORTIC	EEK A CO	ONDOMINIUM, PHASE 1, AF#200309120222, BUILDING OT B-12, LOCATED IN NE 1/4 OF SECTION 28.					
			Additional Legal(s) on Page 1 and 2 of Document					
ASSES	SSORS PARCEL / TAX	ID NUMI	BER:					
4822-0	01-103-0000; P120823							
		[-	Tay Parcel Number(s) for additional Legal(s) on Page					

of Document

AFFIDAVIT RE: COMMUNITY PROPERTY AGREEMENT

STATE OF WASHINGTON)	
)	SS
COUNTY OF SKAGIT)	

Barbara A. McCleary, being first duly sworn, deposes and says:

That affiant is the surviving spouse of Rex McCleary, who died at Mount Vernon,
Washington on February 13, 2009; having provided for the disposition of all community property
as between affiant and said deceased spouse under a Community Property Agreement dated August
22, 1997 and duly recorded in the Office of the County Auditor at Skagit County, Washington, on

Property Agreement dated August
22, 1997 and duly recorded in the Office of the County Auditor at Skagit County, Washington, on

McCleary, deceased, one of the parties to said Agreement.

That there are no unpaid creditors of said decedent or of the former marital community nor unpaid funeral expenses or expenses of last illness.

That the value of the community estate as of the date of death, including all real and personal property, exceeded the amount of all creditors' claims and expenses incurred by the former marital community, and that there was no separate property of the decedent.

That all taxes, both inheritance and federal estate, have been paid and releases filed with the Clerk of Skagit County.

That under the terms of said Community Property Agreement, upon the death of either of the parties to the marital community, title to all community real estate should immediately vest in fee simple in the survivor. Among other items of community property was the following described real estate:

Unit 103, Building 1, THE RIDGE AT MADDOX CREEK A CONDOMINIUM,
PHASE 1, according to the Declaration thereof recorded September 12, 2003, under
Auditor's File No. 200309120223, and Survey Map and Plans thereof recorded
September 12, 2003, under Auditor's File No. 200309120222, records of Skagit County,



4/10/2009 Page

of 8 1:02PM

Washington; being a portion of Lot B-12, Maddox Creek P.U.D. Phase 3, according to the plat thereof recorded August 14, 2000, under Auditor's File No. 200008140137, records of Skagit County, Washington.

Assessor's Tax/Parcel No.: 4822-001-103-0000; P120823

Subject to: Restrictions, reservations and easements of record.

That the approximate value of the aforesaid real estate as of the date of death of said decedent was approximately \$184,000.00.

This affidavit is made to induce a title insurance company to issue its policy of title insurance on the aforesaid real estate passing to the surviving spouse by virtue of said Community Property Agreement in reliance upon the representations herein set forth.

Barbara A. McCleary

day of April, 2009.

Notary Public in and for Washington, Residing at 3 m Wa

My commission expires 6 9

4/10/2009 Page

1:02PM

WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:

JAMES E. ANDERSON P.S. P.O. BOX 727 ANACORTES, WA 98221

COMMUNITY PROPERTY AGREEMENT

AGREEMENT made this Z day of Acc., , 1997, between REX McCLEARY and BARBARA A. McCLEARY, husband and wife, both of whom are domiciled in the State of Washington. In consideration of their mutual agreements set forth below, the parties agree as follows:

- This Agreement shall apply to all Property Covered: community property now owned or hereafter acquired by Husband and Wife (except for assets for which a separate beneficiary designation has been or is hereafter made by Husband or Wife and approved by the other spouse) even though items may have been or may be purchased or acquired by one or the other or both or may have been or may be registered in the name of one or the other or both. If Husband dies and Wife survives, any separate property of Husband which is owned by Husband at the time of his death (except for assets for which Husband has made a separate beneficiary designation other than by Will) shall become and be considered community property vested as of the moment of his death, and if Wife dies and husband survives her, any separate property of Wife which is owned by Wife at the time of her death (except for assets for which Wife has made a separate beneficiary designation other than by Will) shall become and be considered community property vested as of the moment of her death. All such property is referred to in this Agreement as the "described community property."
- Vesting at Death of a Spouse: If Husband dies and Wife survives him, all of the described community property

COMMUNITY PROPERTY AGREEMENT - 1

ORIGINAL

200904100086 Skagit County Auditor

4/10/2009 Page 4 of 8 1:02PM

shall vest in Wife as of the moment of Husband's death. If Wife dies and Husband survives her, all of the described community property shall vest in Husband as of the moment of Wife's death.

- 3. Disclaimer: Upon the death of either spouse, the surviving spouse may disclaim any interest passing under this Agreement, in whole or in part, or with reference to specific parts, shares, or assets thereof, in which event the interest disclaimed shall pass as if the provisions of paragraph 2 had been revoked as to such interest with the surviving spouse entitled to the benefits provided by any alternate disposition.
- 4. Automatic Revocation: The provisions of paragraph 2 shall be automatically revoked:
- a. Upon the filing by either party of a petition, complaint, or other pleading for separation, dissolution, or divorce; or
- b. Upon the establishment of a domicile out of the State of Washington by either party; or
- c. Immediately prior to death if the order of death cannot be ascertained.
- 5. Optional Revocation by One Party: If either party becomes incapacitated, the other party shall have the power to terminate the provisions of paragraph 2 and each party designates the other as attorney-in-fact to become effective upon incapacity to exercise such power. The termination shall be effective upon the delivery of written notice thereof to the incapacitated spouse and to the guardians, if any, of the person and of the estate of the incapacitated person. For the purposes of this paragraph, a spouse shall be deemed incapacitated if a person duly licensed to practice medicine in the State of Washington signs a statement declaring that the person is unable to manage his or her own property or financial affairs.
- 6. Powers of Appointment: This Agreement shall not affect any power of appointment now held by or hereafter given to Husband or Wife or both of them, nor shall it obligate Husband or Wife or both of them to exercise any such power of appointment in any way.

COMMUNITY PROPERTY AGREEMENT - 2



4/10/2009 Page 5 of 8 1:02PM

Revocation of Inconsistent Agreements: To the extent this Agreement is inconsistent with any provisions of any community property agreement or other arrangement previously made by the parties that affects the described community property, the terms of this Agreement shall be deemed to revoke such prior provisions to the extent of the inconsistency.

STATE OF WASHINGTON

SS

COUNTY OF SKAGIT

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that REX McCLEARY and BARBARA A. McCLEARY signed this instrument and acknowledged it to be their free and voluntary the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

DATED: >

OFFICIAL SEAL JAMES E. ANDER**SON** Notary Public -- State of Washington My Commission Expires 1-20-99

Notary Public in and for the State of Washington, residing at

My appointment expires:

COMMUNITY PROPERTY AGREEMENT - 3



Skagit County Auditor

4/10/2009 Page

6 of

8 1:02PM

→STATE OF WASHINGTON: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

al File Number \\ \ 3 - 69	Washington State Cert	lificate of Death	State File Number	
1. Legal Name (include AKA's if any) First	Middle	Suffix 2. Death	Date	The state of the s
	mmn) MCCLEARY	Peb	13, 2009	
대학자 그 가는 얼마나면서 그렇게 가지 그 그 그 때문	thday 45. Under 1 Year 4c. Under Months Days Hours	1 Day 5. Social Security N		County of Death
7. Birthdate 8a. Birth	hplace (City, Town, or County) 8b. (State or For	Ministes Feign Country) 9. Decedent's	Education	Skagit
	ng Mott Texas		or of Science	e Degree
10. Was Decedent of Hispanic Origin?	(Yes or No) If yes, specify. 11. Dec	edent's Race(s)		12. Was Decedent ever in U.S
No 13a. Residence: Number and Street (e.g	C CALCE ET STATE AND NO.	aucasian	lant you are	Armed Forces? Yes
1416 Lindsay Loop -			13b. City or To Mount 1	
	3d. Tribal Reservation Name (if applicable) 13	e. State or Foreign Country	13f. Zip Code + 4	
Skagit		Washington	98274	Yes □ No □ Un
4 Years	e 15. Marital Status at Time of Death 16	i. Surviving Spouse's or Domestic Pa Barbara Ann	rtner's Name (Give nam 	ne prior to first marriage)
	k done during most of working life. (DO NOT USE RE	TIRED) 18. Kind of Business/Industry	Do not use Company Nar	ne)
Electronic Engineer		Aeronautical I	4 1	
19. Father's Name (First, Middle, Last, Suff	87 J. M	20. Mother's Name Before Firs	t Marriage (First, Middle	e, Last)
James Arthur McCleary 21. Informant's Name		Nancy Lucinda Be lailing Address: Number and Street or RFD	earden Na CivarTawa	State Zia
Barbara Ann McCleary	Wife	1416 Lindsay Loop -		Vernon, WA 98274
24. Place of Death, if Death Occurred in a Hos	spilal	Place of Death, if Death Occurred		Hospital
Inpatient 25. Facility Name (If not a facility, give num!	<u> </u>		<u> </u>	
Skagit Valley Hospita		26a. City, Town, or Lo		State 27. Zip Code
28. Method of Disposition	29. Place of Final Disposition (Name of ce	metery, crematory other place)	30. Location-City/	WA 98274 Town and State
Cremation	Northwest Crematory			s, Washington
31. Name and Complete Address of Fur			32.	Date of Disposition
33. Funeral Director Signature X	Crematory, Inc. 1105 32nd	1 St. Anacortes, WA 98	221- 1	February 18, 2009
	peune.	Milliam		
condition resulting in death) Sequentially list conditions, if any, leadin to the cause listed on line a. Enter the	9 <u>ь.</u>	ue to (or as a consequence of): ue to (or as a consequence of):		12 Hours Interval between Onset & Deat
UNDERLYING CAUSE (disease or injury that initiated the events resulting in death)LAST	c.			
		ue to (or as a consequence of):		Interval between Onset & Deat
35. Other significant conditions contributi	 a. ing to death but not resulting in the underlying 	o cause given above	36. Autopsy? 37.	Were autopsy findings available to
Bullous Lung Disease				plete the Cause of Death? ☐ Yes ☑ No
38. Manner of Death	39. If female		deriver a second	40. Did tobacco use contribute
		t pregnant, but pregnant within 42 da I pregnant, but pregnant 43 days to 1		to death?
☐ Sulcide ☐ Pending	🗆 🗆 Un	known if pregnant within the past yea	r ()	Mar □ Hokaowo
41. Date of Injury (мм/ор/үүү) 42.	Hour of Injury (24hrs) 43. Place of Injury	(e.g., Decedent's home; construction site,	restaurant, wooded area)	
45. Location of Injury: Number & Street:			Apl t	☐ Yes ☐ No ☐ Unk
City or Town:	County:	C	and the second s	
46. Describe how injury occurred	County	State	Zip C 47. If transportation in	Code+ 4: jury, specify:
			Driver/Operator	☐ Pedestrian
18a Certifying Physician To the board	ny knowledge, death occurred at the time, date, and		☐ Passenger	Other (Specify)
alabe and due to the couse(s) and manger	system. A visionale relational account or the time date and	48b. Medical Examiner/Coron- opinion, death occurred at the ti	or - On the pasis of example and page and are page are page and are page and are page are page are page and are page ar	inalijon, and/oc-avestigalijon, in cov. due to the cause(s) addingarmer stated.
x Bust Sindu	1-	x		
Name and Address of Certifier - Phys	ician, Medical Examiner or Coroner (Type o	r Print)	50.1	lour of Death (24hrs)
Brian A. Kendregan, M.I 51. Name and Title of Attending Physician		Vernon, WA 98274		8:20 PM
and and true of Anterioring Physicial	To one man Germer (Type of Print)			Date Signed (MUDDIYYY) ebruary 18, 2009
53. Title of Certifier	54. License Number	55. ME/Coroner File Number		ase referred to ME/Coroner?
M.D.	MD00047370	5/5k (☐ Yes 📜 No
i7. Registrar Signature	11 notes	LA ZV	58. Date Received in a	IODAYAYY
59. Amendments 1/0 1/04	MIN HEALTH		FED 10	
		>\ay.		
长伸衫 医齿花 二氯异氮异氮 电			网络大大 电影通道	BOH/CH\$ 003 Rev 07/09/07



4/10/2009 Page

7 of

8 1:02PM



Affidavit for Correction

Center for Health Statistics P.O. Box 9709 Olympia, WA 98507-9709 (360) 236-4300

This is a legal Document. Complete in ink and do not alter.

			STATE OFFI	CE US	SE ONLY			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
State File Number		Fee Number			Initials	Date		Affidavit Number
	Use	the section bel	ow for reque	sting	any char	iges on the r	ecord.	
Record Type: / 🔲 B	irth		Death		☐ Ma	rriage		Dissolution
1. Name on record:		-			2. Date o	f Event:	3. Place o	of Event: (City or County)
4. Father's Full Name	(For Birth): (H	usband for Marriag	e or Dissolution)	5. M	other's Fu	II Name (For E	Birth): (Wife fo	r Marriage or Dissolution)
			d is Incorrect	or Inc	omplete a			
6.	The Record no	ow shows:		7.		Th	e True fact is:	
8.				9.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
10.			<u>-</u> -	11.				
12.				13.			,. <u> </u>	
14. I represent the pe		Self	☐ Guardia ☐ Other (S		☐ Infori	mant	Telephone	Number:
l declare under pena	Ity of perjury	under the laws o	of the State of	Wash		at the forgoin	g is true and	l correct.
15. Signature:		16. Date:	17/Addr	ess:				
All vital records are regist certificate must be returned								e by court order. The incorrect
All changes must be est Examples of documentary	y proof: Certific Hospft Insura	cumentary proof su cate of Naturalization al Records nce Records ge/Divorce Records	Me Mili Birl	dical Re	cord cord (DD-21	4)	effective date	tration Card (if it bears an
Birth Certificates:				VV.				
 Only a parent, legal guardian (if the child is under 18), or the adult themselves (if 18 or older) may change the birth certificate. The proof(s) must match exactly the asserted true fact(s). For example, if the affidavit says the name is Mary Ann Doe, then the proof must show the name to be Mary Ann Doe. Mary A. Doe or M.A. Doe does not prove the name is Mary Ann Doe. Proof must be five (or more) years old or have been established within five years of birth. Up to age one, the parent(s) or legal guardian may change the child's last name with an affidavit for correction, provided: This is a one time only change. Subsequent changes will require a certified copy of a court ordered name change. The new last name may be the mother's maiden name or father's name (if present on the certificate) or any combination of the two. After age one, last name changes require a certified copy of a court ordered name change. Minor spelling changes may be made with an affidavit and documentary proof. Parent(s) may change their child's first or middle name by completing and signing an affidavit for correction (until their child's 18th birthday). This affidavit cannot be used to add a father to a birth certificate. (Use the paternity affidavit form DOH/CHS 021) 								
Death Certificates:							.*	
information. 2. The medical information.	mation (cause o	ector, or executors/a f death) may be char te of death please co	nged only by the	certifyir	a physician	, or the coroner/i	medical examir	ay change the non-medical ner. lake changes.
Marriage/Dissolution (Dive			·			••		···
		nanges in name, date arriage or dissolution						

DOH/CHS 023 (Rev. 9/2002)



Skagit County Auditor 4/10/2009 Page

8 of

8 1:02PM

Ragit County Public Health Department

QQ00318417